

No. 15-1335

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BETTOR RACING, INC. and J. RANDY GALLO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE,

*Intervenor-Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 13-4051

(Hon. Karen E. Schreier)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN

*Assistant Attorney General*

*Environment & Natural Res. Division*

MARIA J. GETOFF  
*National Indian Gaming  
Commission*

TYLER BAIR

ALLEN M. BRABENDER

*Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice*

*Environment & Natural Resources Division*

*P.O. Box 7415 (Ben Franklin Station)*

*Washington, DC 20044*

*Telephone: (202) 514-5316*

*allen.brabender@usdoj.gov*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    I.    IGRA And Its Regulations ..... 3

    II.   Factual Background ..... 5

        A.   Bettor Racing operates at the casino without an approved contract..... 6

        B.   The NIGC approves the management contract..... 7

        C.   Bettor Racing operates at the casino under unapproved modifications to  
            the approved management contract. .... 8

        D.   Bettor Racing holds an unlawful proprietary interest in the pari-mutuel  
            betting operation at the casino. .... 11

        E.   The NIGC finds Bettor Racing in violation of IGRA. .... 12

    III.  Proceedings Below..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 15

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 16

    A.   Review of Agency Decisions ..... 16

    B.   Review of Agency Factual Determinations ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 18

    I.   Bettor Racing Violated IGRA..... 18

A.	Bettor Racing unlawfully operated the casino, for a time, without an approved management contract.....	18
B.	Bettor Racing unlawfully operated the casino subject to unapproved modifications to the approved management contract.....	22
C.	Bettor Racing unlawfully possessed a proprietary interest in the casino’s pari-mutuel betting operation.....	25
II.	The Civil Fine Was Reasonable and Appropriate.....	30
A.	The fine was reasonable. ....	30
B.	The fine was constitutional.....	35
III.	Bettor Racing Received All The Process It Was Due.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of Data Processing v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	24
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	38
<i>Business Communications, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 739 F.3d (8th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	18
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	23
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	17
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 712 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	28
<i>Colombe v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D. S.D. 2013).....	4, 21, 25
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)) .....	19
<i>Coteau Properties Co. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	19

<i>Dawson Farms v. Risk Mgmt. Agency</i> , 698 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	19
<i>First Am. Kickapoo Operations, L.L.C.</i> , 412 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	18
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	41
<i>Mo. R. Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001)) .....	4, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1982).....	17
<i>Northern Wind v. Daley</i> , 200 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Reynoso-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner</i> , 439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Slusser v. Astrue</i> , 557 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States ex. rel. Bernard v. Casino Magic Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 32 F.3d 1231 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	40

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 68 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb.</i> , 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>United States v. Seminole Nation of Okla.</i> , 321 F.3d 939, 945 (10th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Lake of the Torches Economic Dev. Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	3, 27, 34, 37
25 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	3, 20, 25, 27
25 U.S.C. § 2711 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2713 .....	13, 21, 33, 39

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1232 (7th ed. 1999) .....	29
--	----

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 502.16 .....	5
25 C.F.R. § 522.4 .....	3

25 C.F.R. § 522.6 .....	3
25 C.F.R. § 533.1 .....	3, 32
25 C.F.R. § 533.7 .....	3, 20, 35
25 C.F.R. § 535.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 535.1 .....	4, 25, 32, 35
25 C.F.R. § 571.11 .....	43
25 C.F.R. § 573.3 .....	5, 13
25 C.F.R. § 573.6 .....	4, 34
25 C.F.R. § 575.3 .....	39
25 C.F.R. § 575.4 .....	33, 39
25 C.F.R. § 575.9 .....	37
25 C.F.R. § 577.14 .....	5
25 C.F.R. § 577.15 (2011).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 577.3 (2011).....	5, 14, 44
25 C.F.R. Pt. 575.....	5
